UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

CLASSIFICATION AND
VISUALIZATION OF MALAYSIAN
FAST FOOD RESTAURANT CHAIN
BASED ON TWITTER SENTIMENT

ANALYSIS

MUHAMMAD HAFEEZ HAKIMI BIN
MUHD ZAHIDI RIDZUAN

2020828306

BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (Hons.)

AUGUST 2023



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praises to Allah S.W.T. for His Almighty and His utmost blessings, |
was able to complete this research within the time duration given. First and foremost,
I want to express my gratitude to my supervisor, Mr. Khairul Nizam bin Abd Halim,
for his enthusiasm, patience, insightful comments, helpful information, moral support,
and guidance. His contributions have been invaluable in ensuring the excellence and
quality of this project.

| also want to thank my lecturer, Dr. Raihah binti Aminuddin, for her unwavering
support throughout the entire project. Her compassion and assistance were crucial in
my journey. Additionally, | extend my gratitude to my examiner, Dr. Nurulhuda binti
Zainuddin, for her valuable feedback and guidance, which helped me identify and
rectify the flaws and mistakes in my work.

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents and family for their cooperation,
encouragement, constructive suggestion and full of support for the thesis completion,
from the beginning till the end. Lastly, | would like to thank all my friends especially
Nurul Atirah binti Ahmad, who have provided assistance in various ways throughout
this research.



ABSTRACT

Social media refers to a computer-based technology where users may create online
communities to share ideas, opinions, and thoughts. Due to the transparency of social
media, consumers are more likely to express their thoughts about a product on social
media instead of providing direct feedback to the company. Fast food has become
increasingly popular in recent years due to its affordability, tastiness, and convenience.
However, there is currently no dedicated platform for customers to access reviews for
all fast food restaurants in Malaysia. Customers may also face the challenge of time-
consuming processes when trying to read online reviews. Based on these challenges,
the goals of this project are to design a web system that can visualize online reviews
of Malaysian fast food restaurants using Twitter sentiment analysis. This project uses
an algorithm called Naive Bayes and the visualization is aided by the Plotly library in
Python. The methodology used in this project is known as the Modified Waterfall
Model, which consists of four primary phases: requirement analysis, design,
implementation, and testing. Initially, the data was pre-processed, followed by the
development, and testing of a classifier model using real-world data. Functionality
testing demonstrated that the system achieved prediction accuracies of 79.19% for
English and 76.98% for Malay, based on training and testing data. The usability testing
was conducted using System Usability Scale (SUS) and achieved an average final
score of 93.13%. In conclusion, this project has developed a system that could benefit
all fast food restaurants customers in Malaysia by providing an analysis of reviews.
However, there are areas for improvement, such as expanding the system to include
other social media platforms as data sources and training the model with a
comprehensive dictionary of Malay slangs and common abbreviations.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT PAGE

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL I

STUDENT DECLARATION ii

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 0\
ABSTRACT v
TABLE OF CONTENTS Vi
LIST OF FIGURES Xi
LIST OF TABLES Xvi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS Xvii

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Project Objectives
1.4 Project Scope

1.5 Project Significance

o o O o N B

1.6 Chapter Summary

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Overview of Malaysian Fast Food Chain Restaurant
2.1.1 McDonald’s
2.1.2 Kentucky Fried Chicken (KFC)
2.1.3 Pizza Hut

2.2 Service Quality and Customer Satisfaction

© © © 00

2.3 Sentiment Analysis 11

Vi



2.3.1 Types of Sentiment Analysis
2.3.1.1 Document-Level Sentiment Analysis
2.3.1.2 Sentence-Level Sentiment Analysis
2.3.1.3 Aspect-Level Sentiment Analysis
2.3.2 Features of Sentiment Analysis
2.3.3 Sentiment Analysis Challenges
2.3.4 Machine Learning Approaches
2.3.4.1 K-Nearest Neighbor
2.3.4.2 Naive Bayes
2.3.4.3 Support Vector Machine
2.3.4.4 Comparison Between Machine Learning Algorithms

2.4 Visualization Technique

2.4.1 Data Visualization Libraries
2.4.1.1 Matplotlib
2.4.1.2 Seaborn
2.4.1.3 Plotly

2.4.2 Statistical Report Tool
2.4.2.1 Bar Chart

2.4.2.2 Pie Chart
2.4.2.3 Line Chart
2.4.2.4 Word Clouds

2.5 Development Approach

2.5.1 Web Approach
2.5.2 Native Approach
2.5.3 Comparison Between Web Approach and Native Approach

2.6 Related Work

2.6.1 Sentiment Analysis using SVM and Naive Bayes Classifiers on
Restaurant Review Dataset

2.6.2 Sentiment Analysis and Classification of Restaurant Reviews
using Machine Learning

2.6.3 Sentiment Analysis of Restaurant Customer Reviews on
TripAdvisor using Naive Bayes

2.6.4 Comparison Between Three Related Works and This Project

2.7 Chapter Summary

Vil

11
12
13
14
15
16
16
17
18
20
21
22
23
23
24
25
26
26
27
28
28
29
29
30
31
32

32

33

34
34
37



	CLASSIFICATION AND VISUALIZATION OF MALAYSIAN FAST FOOD RESTAURANT CHAIN BASED ON TWITTER SENTIMENT ANALYSIS
	SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
	STUDENT DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Project Objectives
	1.4 Project Scope
	1.5 Project Significance
	1.6 Chapter Summary

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Overview of Malaysian Fast Food Chain Restaurant
	2.2 Service Quality and Customer Satisfaction
	2.3 Sentiment Analysis
	2.4 Visualization Technique
	2.5 Development Approach
	2.6 Related Work
	2.7 Chapter Summary

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Waterfall Methodology
	3.3 Requirement Gathering Phase
	3.4 Design Phase
	3.5 Implementation Phase
	3.6 Testing Phase
	3.7 Hardware and Software Requirements
	3.8 Project Timeline
	3.9 Chapter Summary

	CHAPTER 4 DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT
	4.1 System Design
	4.2 Back End Development
	4.3 Front-End Development

	CHAPTER 5 RESULT AND FINDINGS
	5.1 Accuracy Testing of the Naïve Bayes Classifier Model
	5.2 Result of Analysis of Twitter Real-World Data
	5.5 Chapter Summary
	5.3 Functionality Testing
	5.4 Usability Testing



	CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	6.1 Project Conclusion
	6.2 Limitations
	6.3 Recommendations

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



