## UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# CLASSIFICATION AND VISUALIZATION OF MALAYSIAN FAST FOOD RESTAURANT CHAIN BASED ON TWITTER SENTIMENT ANALYSIS

# MUHAMMAD HAFEEZ HAKIMI BIN MUHD ZAHIDI RIDZUAN

2020828306

**BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (Hons.)** 

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

Alhamdulillah, praises to Allah S.W.T. for His Almighty and His utmost blessings, I was able to complete this research within the time duration given. First and foremost, I want to express my gratitude to my supervisor, Mr. Khairul Nizam bin Abd Halim, for his enthusiasm, patience, insightful comments, helpful information, moral support, and guidance. His contributions have been invaluable in ensuring the excellence and quality of this project.

I also want to thank my lecturer, Dr. Raihah binti Aminuddin, for her unwavering support throughout the entire project. Her compassion and assistance were crucial in my journey. Additionally, I extend my gratitude to my examiner, Dr. Nurulhuda binti Zainuddin, for her valuable feedback and guidance, which helped me identify and rectify the flaws and mistakes in my work.

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents and family for their cooperation, encouragement, constructive suggestion and full of support for the thesis completion, from the beginning till the end. Lastly, I would like to thank all my friends especially Nurul Atirah binti Ahmad, who have provided assistance in various ways throughout this research.

### **ABSTRACT**

Social media refers to a computer-based technology where users may create online communities to share ideas, opinions, and thoughts. Due to the transparency of social media, consumers are more likely to express their thoughts about a product on social media instead of providing direct feedback to the company. Fast food has become increasingly popular in recent years due to its affordability, tastiness, and convenience. However, there is currently no dedicated platform for customers to access reviews for all fast food restaurants in Malaysia. Customers may also face the challenge of timeconsuming processes when trying to read online reviews. Based on these challenges, the goals of this project are to design a web system that can visualize online reviews of Malaysian fast food restaurants using Twitter sentiment analysis. This project uses an algorithm called Naïve Bayes and the visualization is aided by the Plotly library in Python. The methodology used in this project is known as the Modified Waterfall Model, which consists of four primary phases: requirement analysis, design, implementation, and testing. Initially, the data was pre-processed, followed by the development, and testing of a classifier model using real-world data. Functionality testing demonstrated that the system achieved prediction accuracies of 79.19% for English and 76.98% for Malay, based on training and testing data. The usability testing was conducted using System Usability Scale (SUS) and achieved an average final score of 93.13%. In conclusion, this project has developed a system that could benefit all fast food restaurants customers in Malaysia by providing an analysis of reviews. However, there are areas for improvement, such as expanding the system to include other social media platforms as data sources and training the model with a comprehensive dictionary of Malay slangs and common abbreviations.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT	PAGE
SUPERVISOR APPROVAL	ii
STUDENT DECLARATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
ABSTRACT	V
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	xi
LIST OF TABLES	xvi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xvii
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Background of Study	1
1.2 Problem Statement	2
1.3 Project Objectives	5
1.4 Project Scope	5
1.5 Project Significance	6
1.6 Chapter Summary	6
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 Overview of Malaysian Fast Food Chain Restaurant	7
2.1.1 McDonald's	8
2.1.2 Kentucky Fried Chicken (KFC)	9
2.1.3 Pizza Hut	9
2.2 Service Quality and Customer Satisfaction	9
2.3 Sentiment Analysis	11

	2.3.1 Types of Sentiment Analysis	11
	2.3.1.1 Document-Level Sentiment Analysis	12
	2.3.1.2 Sentence-Level Sentiment Analysis	13
	2.3.1.3 Aspect-Level Sentiment Analysis	14
	2.3.2 Features of Sentiment Analysis	15
	2.3.3 Sentiment Analysis Challenges	16
	2.3.4 Machine Learning Approaches	16
	2.3.4.1 K-Nearest Neighbor	17
	2.3.4.2 Naïve Bayes	18
	2.3.4.3 Support Vector Machine	20
	2.3.4.4 Comparison Between Machine Learning Algorithms	21
2.4	Visualization Technique	22
	2.4.1 Data Visualization Libraries	23
	2.4.1.1 Matplotlib	23
	2.4.1.2 Seaborn	24
	2.4.1.3 Plotly	25
	2.4.2 Statistical Report Tool	26
	2.4.2.1 Bar Chart	26
	2.4.2.2 Pie Chart	27
	2.4.2.3 Line Chart	28
	2.4.2.4 Word Clouds	28
2.5	Development Approach	29
	2.5.1 Web Approach	29
	2.5.2 Native Approach	30
	2.5.3 Comparison Between Web Approach and Native Approach	31
2.6	Related Work	32
	2.6.1 Sentiment Analysis using SVM and Naïve Bayes Classifiers on Restaurant Review Dataset	32
	2.6.2 Sentiment Analysis and Classification of Restaurant Reviews using Machine Learning	33
	2.6.3 Sentiment Analysis of Restaurant Customer Reviews on TripAdvisor using Naive Bayes	34
	2.6.4 Comparison Between Three Related Works and This Project	34
2.7	Chapter Summary	37